Court met pursuant to adjournment this 17t day of October, 2017, with the following members present.

Esq. Carriss Esq. Eades Esq. Hedges
Esq. Kingsolver Esq. Miller Esq. Riggs

County Judge/Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney, Hart Megibben, Sandra Ashcraft, representing
the County Treasurer, and County Clerk, Sue Carole Perry, also present.
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Court was called to order at 10:00 a.m.
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On motion by Esqg. Miller second by Esq. Carriss and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the

previous session as presented.
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The Treasurer reported the following cash balances for the month of September:

General Fund $5,071,688.08 EMS Fund S 76,385.30
Road Fund $1,747,918.98 Special Fund $262,657.40
Jail Fund S 84,580.79 KACOLT Fund S 66.80
LGEA Fund S 444,589.55 Public Properties $ 8,664.05

On motion by Esg. Hedges second by Esq. Kingsolver and carried it is ordered to accept the report.
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On motion by Esqg. Miller second by Esq. Carriss and carried it is ordered to accept the 15t Quarter Fiscal Year
2017-2018 Financial Statement.
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On motion by Esqg. Hedges second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to approve the following transfers:
From Acct# 02-9400-209 to Acct# 02-9100-521 $1,000.00
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On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Kingsolver and carried it is ordered to approve the following cash
transfers from the General Fund $285,000.00 to the EMS Fund.
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On motion by Esq. Riggs second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills:

GENERAL FUND

KACO All Lines Funds — KALF 37486.00
Atom Chemical Inc 1170.00
Bluegrass Septic Service 750.00
KACO Insurance Agency 14140.02
Shelby County PVA 25200.00
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15 99.68
Chism’s Hardware — FC 17.99
Dave Marye M.S. 300.00
Duplicator Sales and Service 298.69
WT’s Electric City 506.29
GRA-KAT LLC 6000.00
High tech Rescue Inc 62.10
Kentucky State Treasurer 784.49
Kentucky Association of Counties 1300.00
Kentuckians for Better Transportation Inc 800.00
Kenway Distributors 1103.76
The Law Firm of Linda K. Ain 1650.00
Lowe’s —FC 97.80
Masters’ Supply Inc — FC 122.35
NACO 704.00
O’Brien of Shelbyville Inc 437.40

Cont.



PetHealth Services

Pitney Bowes Inc

Printing by Zimmerman

Pulte Home Corporation
Purchase Power

Quill Corporation

Radio Communications

Bluegrass Recycling Service Inc
Sentinel News

Shelby County Solid Waste

Susan M Meschler

T&G Shoe Store

US Bank Operations Center (Bonds)
Walmart

Willis Klein

KACO Workers Compensation Fund
ROAD FUND

Airgas USA LLC

KACO All Lines Funds — KALF
Bluegrass Farm & Lawn

Bluegrass Septic Service

Carrier Concepts Inc

City of Shelbyville

Cottrell Farm Equipment Inc
Doug’s Tire Center

Frankfort Materials Company

H Oil Company

Lawson Products

Limestone Farm Lawn Worksite
Logan’s

Louisville Tractor Inc

Lowe’s — Road Dept.

Lyle Abbott

MOMAR Inc

NAPA

O’Brien Of Shelbyville Inc
Purchase Power

Quill Corp

John Deere Financial

SAF-TI-CO

Tractor Supply Credit Plan

KACO Workers Compensation Fund
JAIL FUND

Air Equipment company
Bluegrass Septic Service

Chism’s Hardware — FC

Comfort Systems USA

Clearwater Packaging DBA CPI/Guardian
Duplicator sales and Service
Flowers Baking Co

Kenway Distributors

Kilesigns Custom Engraving

LA Lawn and AG Sales and Service
Lowe’s —FC

Performance Food Service LLC
Purchase Power

Siegel’s Uniforms

Victory Supply LLC

EMS FUND

911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc
Alan Robinson

KACO All Lines Funds — KALF
Bound Tree Medical LLC

Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15
First Tactical

Gall’s Incorporated

Holstein & Associates LLC

Lowe’s Business Acct/SYNCB
Maverick 02 & Respiratory Equipment LLC
Mohawk Medical

Muster Emergency Vehicles Inc
O’Brien of Shelbyville Inc

Peytona Garage

Physio-Control

Cont.

621.45
474.45
45.00
50.00
665.91
187.16
1581.50
4540.79
335.11
940.79
560.00
309.90
45991.67
13.58
20.00
18298.73

24.00
8129.16
697.76
250.00
120.00
45000.00
35.29
403.29
332.10
3250.90
101.14
11.44
326.94
102.72
59.78
52.94
482.20
67.05
8.30
1.13
52.21
966.49
139.80
112.97
6955.50

344.93
300.00
92.09
210.00
254.72
385.13
194.10
1864.29
27.00
51.00
926.46
11594.11
1.19
402.00
9.00

8966.77
59.17
10223.00
3650.35
230.22
161.96
608.58
182.47
196.84
927.34
387.74
170320.00
142.50
195.00
13241.40



Printing by Zimmerman 221.10

Purchase Power 11.54
Mastercard — FC 144.00
Rick Frank 140.00
Ronnie Sowder 12.17
Samantha Kimbler 818.74
Thomas Hauersperger 375.96
Timothy Stigers 49.24
Virgilio’s Diesel Performance LLC 537.27
Walmart 140.60
Whelen 125.00
KACO Workers Compensation Fund 24462.05
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On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Riggs and carried it is ordered to accept the E911 Dispatch

Salary Increase effective October 27, 2017.

Amy Romans $19.74
Arlene Cook $14.75
Amber Tipton $ 14.00
Bobbi Richardson $14.25
Renee Turner $14.25
Sheri Absire $17.36
Casey Rothenburger $21.80
okoskok sk k sk k ok kkok

On motion by Esq. Riggs second by Esq. Kingsolver and carried it is ordered to change James Riggs
salary to an annual salary of $40,220.00 effective October 9, 2017.
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On motion by Esqg. Riggs second by Esq. Kingsolver and carried it is ordered to hire Erica Ulery as full time
Paramedic with annual salary of $39,381.76 effective November 2, 2017.
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On motion by Esg. Riggs second by Esq. Kingsolver and carried it is ordered to hire Wayne lvers as full time
EMT with annual salary of $32,677.76 effective November 2, 2017.
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On motion by Esq. Riggs second by Esq. Kingsolver and carried it is ordered to change Joan Herndon form
part time to full time Paramedic with annual salary of $39,381.76 effective November 4, 2017.
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On motion by Esq. Carriss second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered reclassify Darryl Stratton from
Laborer to Operator | with $1.00 pay increase effective October 22, 2017.
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On motion by Esq. Carriss second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to reclassify Jamie Tipton from
Laborer to Operator | with $1.00 pay increase effective October 22,2017.
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On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esg. Hedges and carried it is ordered to purchase John Deere CX15 - 10’

Flex Wing Rotary cutter — 540 RMP — Stump. Estimated cost $14,719.32.
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Cont.



On motion by Esg. Miller second by Esq. Carriss and carried it is ordered to approve Bestflex Plan Premium

Proposal for Administration Services Section 125 Agreement.
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On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Riggs and carried it is ordered to surplus the following vehicles:

2005 Chevrolet Pickup Vin# 1GCEC14X5572158069
1995 Chevrolet Tahoe Vin# 1GNEK13KO0SJ390363
1997 Ford F150 Vin# 1FTZX08W1WKA20881
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On motion by Esg. Hedges second by Esq. Carriss and carried it is ordered to conduct bids via a Reverse
Online Auction for the purchase of Body Scanners at the Shelby County Detention Center in conjunction with the
Kentucky Association of Counties.
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On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.
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Judge/Executive



