Court met pursuant to adjournment this 17th day of October, 2017, with the following members present.

Esq. Carriss Esq. Eades Esq. Hedges Esq. Kingsolver Esq. Miller Esq. Riggs

County Judge/Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney, Hart Megibben, Sandra Ashcraft, representing the County Treasurer, and County Clerk, Sue Carole Perry, also present.

Court was called to order at 10:00 a.m.

On motion by Esq. Miller second by Esq. Carriss and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the previous session as presented.

The Treasurer reported the following cash balances for the month of September:

General Fund	ç	5,071,688.08	EMS Fund	\$	76,385.30
Road Fund	Ş	1,747,918.98	Special Fund	\$2	62,657.40
Jail Fund	Ş	84,580.79	KACOLT Fund	\$	66.80
LGEA Fund	ç	444,589.55	Public Properties	\$	8,664.05

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Kingsolver and carried it is ordered to accept the report.

On motion by Esq. Miller second by Esq. Carriss and carried it is ordered to accept the 1st Quarter Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Financial Statement.

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to approve the following transfers: $\frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{1}{2} \right) = \frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{1}{2} \right) \left(\frac{1}{2} \right)$

From Acct# 02-9400-209 to Acct# 02-9100-521 \$1,000.00

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Kingsolver and carried it is ordered to approve the following cash transfers from the General Fund \$285,000.00 to the EMS Fund.

GENERAL FUND

KACO All Lines Funds – KALF	37486.00
Atom Chemical Inc	1170.00
Bluegrass Septic Service	750.00
KACO Insurance Agency	14140.02
Shelby County PVA	25200.00
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15	99.68
Chism's Hardware – FC	17.99
Dave Marye M.S.	300.00
Duplicator Sales and Service	298.69
WT's Electric City	506.29
GRA-KAT LLC	6000.00
High tech Rescue Inc	62.10
Kentucky State Treasurer	784.49
Kentucky Association of Counties	1300.00
Kentuckians for Better Transportation Inc	800.00
Kenway Distributors	1103.76
The Law Firm of Linda K. Ain	1650.00
Lowe's – FC	97.80
Masters' Supply Inc – FC	122.35
NACO	704.00
O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc	437.40

PetHealth Services	621.45
Pitney Bowes Inc	474.45
Printing by Zimmerman	45.00
Pulte Home Corporation	50.00
Purchase Power	665.91
Quill Corporation	187.16
Radio Communications	1581.50
Bluegrass Recycling Service Inc	4540.79
Sentinel News	335.11
Shelby County Solid Waste	940.79
Susan M Meschler	560.00
T&G Shoe Store	309.90
US Bank Operations Center (Bonds) Walmart	45991.67
Willis Klein	13.58 20.00
KACO Workers Compensation Fund	18298.73
ROAD FUND	10290.73
Airgas USA LLC	24.00
KACO All Lines Funds – KALF	8129.16
Bluegrass Farm & Lawn	697.76
Bluegrass Septic Service	250.00
Carrier Concepts Inc	120.00
City of Shelbyville	45000.00
Cottrell Farm Equipment Inc	35.29
Doug's Tire Center	403.29
Frankfort Materials Company	332.10
H Oil Company	3250.90
Lawson Products	101.14
Limestone Farm Lawn Worksite	11.44
Logan's	326.94
Louisville Tractor Inc	102.72
Lowe's – Road Dept.	59.78
Lyle Abbott	52.94
MOMAR Inc	482.20
NAPA	67.05
O'Brien Of Shelbyville Inc Purchase Power	8.30
Quill Corp	1.13 52.21
John Deere Financial	966.49
SAF-TI-CO	139.80
Tractor Supply Credit Plan	112.97
KACO Workers Compensation Fund	6955.50
JAIL FUND	
Air Equipment company	344.93
Bluegrass Septic Service	300.00
Chism's Hardware – FC	92.09
Comfort Systems USA	210.00
Clearwater Packaging DBA CPI/Guardian	254.72
Duplicator sales and Service	385.13
Flowers Baking Co	194.10
Kenway Distributors	1864.29
Kilesigns Custom Engraving	27.00
LA Lawn and AG Sales and Service	51.00
Lowe's – FC	926.46
Performance Food Service LLC Purchase Power	11594.11
Siegel's Uniforms	1.19 402.00
Victory Supply LLC	9.00
EMS FUND	3.00
911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc	8966.77
Alan Robinson	59.17
KACO All Lines Funds – KALF	10223.00
Bound Tree Medical LLC	3650.35
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15	230.22
First Tactical	161.96
Gall's Incorporated	608.58
Holstein & Associates LLC	182.47
Lowe's Business Acct/SYNCB	196.84
Maverick 02 & Respiratory Equipment LLC	927.34
Mohawk Medical	387.74
Muster Emergency Vehicles Inc	170320.00
O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc Peytona Garage	142.50 195.00
Physio-Control	13241.40
,5.0 Control	13241.40

Printing by Zimmerman	221.10
Purchase Power	11.54
Mastercard – FC	144.00
Rick Frank	140.00
Ronnie Sowder	12.17
Samantha Kimbler	818.74
Thomas Hauersperger	375.96
Timothy Stigers	49.24
Virgilio's Diesel Performance LLC	537.27
Walmart	140.60
Whelen	125.00
KACO Workers Compensation Fund	24462.05

On motion by Esq. Kingsolver second by Esq. Riggs and carried it is ordered to accept the E911 Dispatch Salary Increase effective October 27, 2017.

Amy Romans	\$ 19.74
Arlene Cook	\$ 14.75
Amber Tipton	\$ 14.00
Bobbi Richardson	\$ 14.25
Renee Turner	\$ 14.25
Sheri Absire	\$ 17.36
Casey Rothenburger	\$ 21.80

On motion by Esq. Riggs second by Esq. Kingsolver and carried it is ordered to change James Riggs salary to an annual salary of \$40,220.00 effective October 9, 2017.

On motion by Esq. Riggs second by Esq. Kingsolver and carried it is ordered to hire Erica Ulery as full time Paramedic with annual salary of \$39,381.76 effective November 2, 2017.

On motion by Esq. Riggs second by Esq. Kingsolver and carried it is ordered to hire Wayne Ivers as full time EMT with annual salary of \$32,677.76 effective November 2, 2017.

On motion by Esq. Riggs second by Esq. Kingsolver and carried it is ordered to change Joan Herndon form part time to full time Paramedic with annual salary of \$39,381.76 effective November 4, 2017.

On motion by Esq. Carriss second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered reclassify Darryl Stratton from Laborer to Operator I with \$1.00 pay increase effective October 22, 2017.

On motion by Esq. Carriss second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to reclassify Jamie Tipton from Laborer to Operator I with \$1.00 pay increase effective October 22,2017.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to purchase John Deere CX15 - 10'

Flex Wing Rotary cutter – 540 RMP – Stump. Estimated cost \$14,719.32.

On motion by Esq. Miller second by Esq. Carriss and carried it is ordered to approve Bestflex Plan Premium Proposal for Administration Services Section 125 Agreement.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Riggs and carried it is ordered to surplus the following vehicles:

 2005 Chevrolet Pickup
 Vin# 1GCEC14X55Z158069

 1995 Chevrolet Tahoe
 Vin# 1GNEK13K0SJ390363

 1997 Ford F150
 Vin# 1FTZX08W1WKA20881

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Carriss and carried it is ordered to conduct bids via a Reverse Online Auction for the purchase of Body Scanners at the Shelby County Detention Center in conjunction with the Kentucky Association of Counties.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.

_	 	 	

Judge/Executive